Company’s direction and objectives, and that other than as disclosed in this

Prospectus:

(c) does not currently intend to make any changes to the Company’s

existing business;

(d) does not currently intend to inject further capital into the Company

other than in underwriting the Offer;

(e) does not currently intend to become involved in decisions regarding the

future employment related matters;

(f) does not currently intend for any property to be transferred between

the Company and it or any person associated with it;

(g) does not currently intend to redeploy the Company’s fixed assets; and

(h) does not currently intend to change the Company’s existing financial or

dividend policies.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 52.2% (as compared to

their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

1284331_2  8

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 4,000,000 18.43% 3,666,666 4,000,000 9.61%

Shareholder 2 2,000,000 9.21% 1,833,333 2,000,000 4.81%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 4.61% 916,666 1,000,000 2.40%

Notes:

1. Percentages are calculated on the basis of there being a total of 21,709,506 Shares on

issue as at the date of this Prospectus and 41,609,886 on issue on completion of the Offer.

To the extent that Shares are issued upon conversion of the Converting Loan (as to which

refer to Section 5 for further details), the calculated dilution would increase further.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum, expressed as a percentage,

based on the assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Shareholders are

subsequently placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not